
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

+ + + + +

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE REGULATION ADMINISTRATION

BOARD

+ + + + +

þ--------------------------------»

                                 :

                                 :

IN THE MATTER OF:                :

                                 :

                                 :

A.B.R.A. AGENDA                  :

                                 :

                                 :

                                 :

þ--------------------------------¼

APRIL 17, 2013

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

met in Alcoholic Beverage Control Hearing Room,

Reeves Building, 2000 14th Street, N.W.,

Washington, D.C., Ruthanne Miller, Chairperson,

presiding.

PRESENT

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson

NICK ALBERTI, Member

DONALD BROOKS, Member 

MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                        6:11 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  We are back on

4 the record for our meeting agenda for April

5 17th, 2013.

6             First item on our agenda is a review

7 of an amended and restated settlement agreement

8 dated April 3rd, 2013 by and between Ugly Mug,

9 trading as Jake's American Grille in ANC 3F. 

10 Jake's American Grill is located at 5016

11 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., License No. 86013.

12             So we have before us an amendment,

13 but it's also with an underlying settlement

14 agreement and it appears that the underlying

15 settlement agreement still contains issues that

16 the Board had found with it as referenced in our

17 order on voluntary agreement and withdrawal of

18 protest of ANC 3F.  

19             So I would recommend that we

20 postpone consideration of an amendment to this

21 agreement until the parties come back with

22 modifications as indicated to our order to the



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1 underlying settlement agreement.  Do I have a

2 second?

3             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

5 Brooks has seconded the motion.  Any other

6 comments on this?

7             (No audible response.)

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We have

9 a motion then that's been seconded.  All those

10 in favor, say aye?

11             (Chorus of ayes.)

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

13 opposed?

14             (No audible response.)

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

16 abstaining?

17             (No audible response.)

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Then the motion

19 passes 4-0-0 to postpone consideration of the

20 amendment until they refile with modifications

21 in accordance with our order.

22             Okay.  No. 2 is a letter dated April



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1 4th, 2013 from Nicholas Makris, owner of the

2 Juniper Group, trading as the Blaguard, to amend

3 its ABC license to reduce the seating from 49 to

4 27 indoor and have 4 outdoor seats.  

5             Okay.  I guess my position would be

6 that we placard this change.  And there are

7 actually two considerations here.  One is

8 reducing the seating inside from 49 to 27, and

9 the other is reflect the 4 outdoor seats on

10 their ABC license.  Do others have comments on

11 this?

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes, it's my

13 opinion that if they want to change the number

14 of seats in any way that they should first

15 update their C of O with DCRA and then come to

16 the Board to request a change in their license.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Do you have a

18 problem with the four outdoor seats?

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No, my issue is

20 with the change from 49 to 27 seats.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  And I just think



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1 that we should probably address it all at once

2 and leave it as a whole so that it doesn't get

3 bifurcated to make it easier for staff and

4 everyone.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Others?

6             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Madam Chair, I

7 wish to associate myself with the remarks of my

8 colleague Mr. Alberti.  There are issues here

9 involving whether something is a restaurant or

10 can morph into a tavern.  This is not as easy as

11 it seems.  This is a matter that should be given

12 the closest of scrutiny.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I

14 wouldn't have an objection to asking them to go

15 to DCRA to get a Certificate of Occupancy that's

16 consistent with what they're seeking here, but

17 I'd also leave it -- I guess they'd have this

18 option anyway, if there's some reason why they

19 can't do that, they could let us know why that

20 might be a big delay or something like that.  I

21 don't know.

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes, they can come



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1 back.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  They could come

4 back with a request again and an explanation as

5 to why they can't update the C of O with DCRA.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So we

7 postpone consideration of their request?

8             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I would postpone

9 consideration with a recommendation to them that

10 the Board would first like to see them because

11 of the process of updating their C of O with

12 DCRA before we consider their request.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So I

14 guess I would move that we postpone

15 consideration until they refile with an update

16 with respect to getting a Certificate of

17 Occupancy consistent with their request to

18 change the ABC license.  Do I have a second?

19             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

21 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

22 say aye?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1             (Chorus of ayes.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 opposed?

4             (No audible response.)

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

6 abstaining?

7             (No audible response.)

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

9 passes 4-0-0.

10             Okay.  No. 3 is a change of hours

11 application.  Approved hours of operation is

12 Sunday 8:00 to 11:00 p.m.; Monday through

13 Thursday 11:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.; Friday and

14 Saturday 11:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m.  The approved

15 hours of alcoholic beverage sales and service is

16 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.; Monday through

17 Thursday 11:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.; Friday and

18 Saturday 11:00 a.m. until 2:00 a.m.  

19             The proposed hours of operation are

20 Sunday 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.; Monday through

21 Thursday 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m., Friday and

22 Saturday 11:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m.  Proposed hours



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1 of alcoholic beverage sales/services are Sunday

2 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.; Monday through

3 Thursday 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.; and Friday

4 and Saturday 11:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m.

5             No pending investigative matters, no

6 pending enforcement matters or outstanding fines

7 or citations, no settlement agreement.  

8             So this is for Blue 44 located at

9 5507 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. in ANC 3G.  It's

10 License No. 85977.

11             So I would move that we approve this

12 change of hours application.  Do I have a

13 second?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes, with the

16 understanding that this is a change of hours for

17 the interior only.  That's my only comment, but

18 I will approve with that understanding.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I have to look

20 more closely at this again.  That's my

21 understanding.

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  There's a mention



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1 of an outdoor seating someplace in that.  

2             MEMBER BROOKS:  I don't see it. 

3 Where is it?

4             MEMBER ALBERTI:  One second.  Let 

5 me --

6             MEMBER BROOKS:  Oh, it's on that? 

7 Oh, it's in there?  Okay.

8             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No, it's not there. 

9 It would be in the agenda package itself, in the

10 letter.  

11             MEMBER BROOKS:  Okay.

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  This is for who

13 again?

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Blue.

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Blue?

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  5507

17 Connecticut Avenue.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  All right.  Let me

19 get back over to Blue.  I'm almost there.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  There isn't any

21 indication of any outdoors on the application

22 that I can see.  



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  One second.  Let me

2 see.  

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, this is the

4 supplement sheet.  

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  This is Blue. 

6 Endorsements.  They have sidewalk caf‚ in their

7 license.  Change of hours application.  They

8 request a modest extension of hours, to change

9 their closing hours.  Okay.  So they're changing

10 hours.  

11             And then following that are two

12 endorsements.  They have a sidewalk caf‚ and

13 then -- okay.  Yes, they have -- okay.  So let

14 me make sure.  Yes, okay.  I think it's okay.  I

15 think they're okay because --

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.  I just want

18 to make sure that -- I mean they have sidewalk

19 caf‚ hours, and so I just want to make sure it's

20 understood that this approval is only for the

21 indoors.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Indoors, right. 



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1 Okay.  So there's been a motion to approve this

2 change of hours that's been seconded.  All those

3 in favor, say aye?

4             (Chorus of ayes.)

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

6 opposed?

7             (No audible response.)

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

9 abstaining?

10             (No audible response.)

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

12 passes 4-0-0.

13             No. 4 is an application for a

14 substantial change, which is a load increase

15 from 36 to 47.  This is for Ethiopic Restaurant

16 at 401 H Street, N.E., License No. 83149 in ANC

17 6C.  It is an application for a substantial

18 change, so I would move that we placard.  Do I

19 have a second?

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

22 seconded the motion.  Any other comments?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1             (No audible response.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

3 favor, say aye?

4             (Chorus of ayes.)

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

6 opposed?

7             (No audible response.)

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

9 abstaining?

10             (No audible response.)

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

12 passes 4-0-0.  

13             No. 5 is a manager's application for

14 Spenser McKenna.  I won't be supporting this

15 application.  Would anybody like to make a

16 motion to support it?

17             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I move that we

18 approve the application.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Is there

20 a second?

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

2 aye?

3             (Chorus of ayes.)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 opposed?  Opposed.

6             All those abstaining?

7             (No audible response.)

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

9 passes by a vote of 3-1-0.

10             Okay.  No. 6 is a review of a

11 request dated April 3rd, 2013 from Washington

12 Wholesale Liquor Company, License No. 060518 for

13 approval to provide retailers with products

14 valued at more than $50 but less than $500.  The

15 establishment is Washington Wholesale Liquor

16 Company, LLC located at 2800 V Street, N.E.,

17 Wholesaler License 60518.  

18             I move that we approve.  Do I have a

19 second?

20             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

22 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1 aye?

2             (Chorus of ayes.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?

5             (No audible response.)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 abstaining?

8             (No audible response.)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The vote is 4-

10 0-0.

11             No. 7 is a letter dated April 4th,

12 2013 from Andrew Kline on behalf of Leeds the

13 Way, LLC, trading as Hank's Oyster Bar,

14 attaching noise abatement the Board required by

15 Board Order dated December 8th, 2010.  The

16 establishment is Hank's Oyster Bar located at

17 1624 Q Street, N.W., License No. 71913.  This is

18 just an FYI and no action is required on the

19 part of the Board.

20             No. 8 is a letter dated April 3rd,

21 2013 from Lyle Blanchard requesting an extension

22 of safekeeping until March 31st, 2014.  The



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

1 establishment is TBD located at 1841 Columbia

2 Road, N.W., License No. 86065.

3             Mr. Blanchard indicates in this

4 letter that this license is in the process of

5 being transferred to the purchaser of the

6 property and he expects the transferee to file

7 the necessary application documents with ABRA

8 for the Board's approval in the next few months

9 and that they paid their fees.

10             So I would move that we grant this

11 application.  Do I have a second?

12             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

14 Silverstein seconded the motion.  Are there any

15 comments?

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Well, wait.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I'll

18 wait.

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  This is No. 8?

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  This is No. 8,

21 yes.

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  And so you're



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

1 granting the request for how long?

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Well, he

3 requests until March 31st, 2014.

4             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  We'll give them

5 six months.

6             MEMBER BROOKS:  I thought it said

7 six months?  

8             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I will not approve

9 the safekeeping for one year.  My recommendation

10 would be to grant safekeeping for six months,

11 which has been our normal policy in the past

12 with other licensees.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I'll

14 accept that as a friendly amendment.

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay. 

17 Therefore I would move as amended to grant the

18 request to extend safekeeping, but do that for

19 six months from today.  Do I have a second?

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

22 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  All those



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

1 in favor, say aye?

2             (Chorus of ayes.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?

5             (No audible response.)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 abstaining?

8             (No audible response.)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Then the motion

10 passes 4-0-0 to extend for six months the

11 license being in safekeeping.

12             Okay.  No. 9 and 10 go together. 

13 They involve the same case.  I would move that

14 we grant No. 10, the District's precipe of

15 dismissal from the Government in the Lotus case,

16 which is located at 1420 K Street, N.W.  And

17 that would render moot No. 9, the motion to

18 discharge and dismiss show cause.  So therefore,

19 the motion then is to grant No. 10, District's

20 precipe of dismissal.  Do I have a second?

21             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 18

1 seconded the motion.  Any other comments or

2 questions on this?

3             (No audible response.)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Then all

5 those in favor of granting the District's

6 precipe of dismissal which would then render

7 moot No. 9, the motion to discharge and dismiss

8 show cause, say aye?

9             (Chorus of ayes.)

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed?

12             (No audible response.)

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 abstaining?

15             (No audible response.)

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Then the motion

17 passes 4-0-0.  

18             Okay.  No. 11 is a petition to

19 terminate or amend the settlement agreement

20 dated March 11th, 2013 for Farmers and Fishers,

21 which is located at 3000 K Street, N.W., License

22 No. 74934.  



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 19

1             I move that we postpone

2 consideration of this petition in that an

3 amended settlement agreement has been filed with

4 ABRA and the ABC Board.  Do I have a second?

5             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

7 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

8 aye?

9             (Chorus of ayes.)

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed?

12             (No audible response.)

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 abstaining?

15             (No audible response.)

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Then the

17 motion passes 4-0-0 to postpone.

18             No. 12 is a petition to terminate or

19 amend settlement agreement dated March 29th,

20 2013 for B Caf‚/Brookland Caf‚ located at 3740

21 12th Street, N.E., License No. 83121.

22             I move that we deny this petition in



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 20

1 that the settlement agreement has not been in

2 effect for four years.  Do I have a second?

3             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

5 seconded the motion.  Any comments?

6             (No audible response.)

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right.  All

8 those in favor of denying the petition, say aye?

9             (Chorus of ayes.)

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed?

12             (No audible response.)

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 abstaining?

15             (No audible response.)

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

17 passes 4-0-0 to deny.  

18             No. 13, a petition to terminate or

19 amend a settlement agreement dated March 29th,

20 2013 for Policy located at 1904 14th Street,

21 N.W., License No. 76804. 

22             I move that we placard this



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 21

1 petition.  Do I have a second?

2             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

4 seconded the motion.  Any comment?

5             (No audible response.)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  All

7 those in favor, say aye?

8             (Chorus of ayes.)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 opposed?

11             (No audible response.)

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

13 abstaining?

14             (No audible response.)

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

16 passes 4-0-0.

17             No. 14 is a petition to terminate or

18 amend settlement agreement dated March 29th,

19 2013 for Rice Restaurant & Bar located at 1608

20 14th Street, N.W., License No. 60730.

21             I move that we postpone this

22 petition.  I believe an amended settlement



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 22

1 agreement has also been filed with the Board. 

2 Do I have a second?

3             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

5 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

6 say aye?

7             (Chorus of ayes.)

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

9 opposed?

10             (No audible response.)

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 abstaining?

13             (No audible response.)

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes

15 4-0-0.

16             Fifteen is a petition to terminate

17 or amend settlement agreement dated March 29th,

18 2013 for Old Glory located at 3139 M Street,

19 N.W., License No. 76435. 

20             I move that we postpone this one as

21 well for the same reason, that an amended

22 settlement agreement has been filed.  Do I have



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 23

1 a second?

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

4 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

5 say aye?

6             (Chorus of ayes.)

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 opposed?

9             (No audible response.)

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 abstaining?

12             (No audible response.)

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes

14 4-0-0.            

15             No. 16 is a petition to terminate or

16 amend settlement agreements dated March 29th,

17 2013 for Meze located at 2347 18th Street, N.W.,

18 License No. 60347.

19             I move that we placard this

20 petition.  Do I have a second?

21             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 24

1 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

2 say aye?

3             (Chorus of ayes.)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 opposed?

6             (No audible response.)

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 abstaining?

9             (No audible response.)

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

11 passes 4-0-0.

12             No. 17 is a petition to terminate or

13 amend settlement agreement dated March 29th,

14 2013 for Bistro 18 located at 2428 18th Street,

15 N.W., License No. 86876.

16             I move that we deny on grounds that

17 the settlement agreement hasn't been in effect

18 for four years.  Do I have a second?

19             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

21 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

22 aye?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 25

1             (Chorus of ayes.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 opposed?

4             (No audible response.)

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

6 abstaining?

7             (No audible response.)

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

9 passes 4-0-0 to deny.

10             No. 18 is a petition to terminate or

11 amend settlement agreement dated April 1, 2013

12 for Tryst located at 2459 18th Street, N.W.,

13 License No. 25781.

14             I move that we placard this

15 petition.  Do I have a second?

16             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

18 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

19 aye?

20             (Chorus of ayes.)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 opposed?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 26

1             (No audible response.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 abstaining?

4             (No audible response.)

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

6 passes 4-0-0.

7             No. 19 is a petition to terminate or

8 amend settlement agreement dated March 22nd,

9 2013 for Dangerously Delicious DC located at

10 1339 H Street, N.E., License No. 87422.

11             I move that we deny on grounds that

12 the settlement agreement hasn't been in effect

13 for four years.  Do I have a second?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

16 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

17 aye?

18             (Chorus of ayes.)

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?

21             (No audible response.)

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 27

1 abstaining?

2             (No audible response.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

4 passes 4-0-0 to deny.

5             Twenty is a settlement agreement

6 amendment dated June 12th, 2012 between Mayfair

7 Liquors and ANC 4A.  Mayfair Liquors is located

8 at 7312 Georgia Avenue, N.W., License No. 60561.

9             MEMBER BROOKS:  I thought we took

10 this out?

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I believe that

12 this is just an FYI from the ANC regarding their

13 support of Mayfair Liquors to change its hours

14 of operations and no action is required on this. 

15 Is that everybody's understanding?

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Which one's this?

17             MEMBER BROOKS:  Mayfair.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Oh, right.  Yes.  

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes, that's

20 your understanding, too?

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So no



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 28

1 further action is required.  It's FYI.

2             All right.  That completes the

3 meeting agenda.  I do have a supplemental

4 agenda.

5             Okay.  No. 1 on the supplemental

6 agenda is a letter dated April 15th from Stephen

7 O'Brien requesting a stipulated license for

8 Giant No. 2381, and with it is a letter of

9 support from ANC 6C.  Giant 2381 is located at

10 3300 H Street, N.E., License No. 91952.

11             I move that we grant the stipulated

12 license.  Do I have a second?

13             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

15 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

16 aye?

17             (Chorus of ayes.)

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?

20             (No audible response.)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 abstaining?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 29

1             (No audible response.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

3 passes 4-0-0 to grant the stipulated license.

4             No. 2 is a letter dated March 27th,

5 2013 from Chris Romano requesting that the Board

6 terminate BLT Burger DC, LLC's license.  BLT

7 Burger, 405.1 is located at 1317 Connecticut

8 Avenue, N.W., License No. 84096.

9             I move that we grant this request to

10 terminate.  Do I have a second?

11             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

13 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

14 say aye?

15             (Chorus of ayes.)

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

17 opposed?

18             (No audible response.)

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 abstaining?

21             (No audible response.)

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 30

1 passes 4-0-0.

2             No. 3 is a letter dated March 4th,

3 2013 from DC Metro Management, trading as Hudson

4 Restaurant & Lounge noting that the

5 establishment has closed and stating that its

6 class CR license will not be renewed.  Hudson is

7 located at 2030 M Street, N.W., License No.

8 77128.

9             I move that we approve the

10 cancellation of this license.  Do I have a

11 second?

12             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

14 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

15 aye?

16             (Chorus of ayes.)

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed?

19             (No audible response.)

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 abstaining?

22             (No audible response.)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 31

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

2 passes 4-0-0.

3             No. 4 is an application for

4 exception to single sales restrictions.  There's

5 no pending investigative matters, no pending

6 enforcement matters, no outstanding fines or

7 citations, however, there is a conflict with the

8 settlement agreement which provides that there

9 be no single sales, and a letter from ANC 6A

10 opposing the application.  This is ANC 6A.  The

11 establishment is Grand Liquors, 409 15th Street,

12 N.E., License No. 89508.

13             All right.  I move that there be a

14 fact finding on this matter.  

15             Can I go off the record for a

16 second?

17             (Whereupon, 6:39 p.m. off the record

18 until 6:40 p.m.)

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So I

20 move that we hold a fact finding on this

21 application, and our general counsel will find a

22 date for that fact finding and communicate it to



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 32

1 the parties.  Do I have a second?

2             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

4 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

5 aye?

6             (Chorus of ayes.)

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 opposed?

9             (No audible response.)

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 abstaining?

12             (No audible response.)

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

14 passes 4-0-0.

15             Okay.  No. 5 is a letter dated 

16 April 11th, 2013 from Andrew Kline requesting

17 permission for Rugby Caf‚ to renew its license

18 despite the fact the change of officer approval

19 request is pending.  Rugby Caf‚ is located at

20 1065 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., License No. 75703.

21             Okay.  And this establishment is not

22 operating and all fees have been paid.  So I



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 33

1 would move approval of this request.

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

4 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

5 say aye?

6             (Chorus of ayes.)

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 opposed?

9             (No audible response.)

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 abstaining?

12             (No audible response.)

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And the motion

14 passes 4-0-0.

15             Nos. 6 and 7 go together.  Well, No.

16 6 is a motion for reconsideration dated March

17 11th, 2013 from Wendell Robinson for Case No.

18 11-CMP-00321 for Yegna located at 1920 9th

19 Street, N.W.  Okay.  This matter was previously

20 on the March 20th, 2013 agenda.  

21             And then No. 7 is the District of

22 Columbia's opposition to Respondent's motion to



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 34

1 reconsideration dated March 27th, 2013 from

2 Fernando Rivero regarding Yegna.  And this

3 matter was previously on the April 10th, 2013. 

4             And I believe we're just clarifying

5 here what we may have done last week; and that

6 is, I would move that we deny the motion for

7 reconsideration, No. 6.  And in so doing we have

8 considered the opposition to that motion for

9 reconsideration.  And I would move denial of the

10 motion for reconsideration in large part based

11 on some of the arguments in the opposition to

12 Respondent's motion for reconsideration,

13 including the fact that a representative doesn't

14 have to be an attorney.  Do I have a second? 

15 Then it is to deny the motion for

16 reconsideration.

17             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

19 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

20 aye?

21             (Chorus of ayes.)

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 35

1 opposed?

2             (No audible response.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Then the

4 motion passes to deny the motion for

5 reconsideration.

6             No. 8 is a letter dated April 10,

7 2013 from Michael Corso requesting that the

8 Board deny Alero Restaurant's request for an

9 entertainment endorsement because the request

10 would violate multiple provisions in the lease

11 agreement signed by the landlord and Alero

12 Restaurant.  Alero Restaurant is located at 3500

13 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., 13738.

14             And I understand this also -- well,

15 there is a settlement agreement that's pending

16 before us, or that hasn't left the Agency yet

17 with respect to this restaurant.  Well, I would

18 move that we postpone this request, but do

19 others have a different opinion?

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Our records show



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 36

1 that the application for an entertainment

2 endorsement was placarded and the placarding

3 period ended April 8th.  This letter was

4 received April 10th.  So as such, Michael Corso

5 has no standing as a Protestant in this case. 

6 So I would just take this letter as FYI.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  It was

8 confirmed?  I wasn't -- 

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  It was confirmed.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- aware that

11 it was confirmed of the dates.

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  The placard went up

13 on April 15th, I believe.  I mean on February

14 15th.  I am not positive of the date that the

15 placarding period began, but I am positive the

16 information I received was that the placarding

17 period ended April 8th.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, and it's my

19 understanding, but I haven't confirmed it, that

20 there is a Protestant who was challenging this

21 same entertainment endorsement, and that is one

22 of the commercial tenants that's below this



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 37

1 restaurant.  Is that correct?

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I don't know and I

3 don't know how -- well, my opinion has no

4 bearing on this request.  Mr. Corso seems to be

5 wanting to protest the placarding period.  And

6 even if he did and had a letter as such, he is

7 too late.  The protest period has ended.  So his

8 letter can only be considered FYI, or

9 information.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Unless this

11 were to go to a hearing and he was called as a

12 witness by the other Protestant or something to

13 that effect.

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Anything's possible

15 if there's another Protestant.  I can't speak to

16 that.  

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So you're

18 saying it's an FYI?

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  We can't take any

20 action on it.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Well, we could

22 deny it.  Okay.  Are there other comments?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 38

1             (No audible response.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So, Mr.

3 Alberti, it's your suggestion we treat this as

4 an FYI right now?

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  That's my

6 suggestion.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  All

8 right.  I can go along with that right now. 

9 Okay.

10             I don't know if there's really a

11 vote, but are you making a motion that it be

12 treated as an FYI?  

13             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  No, I was just

15 asking you if you were making the motion.

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Oh, okay.  I don't

17 think there needs to be a motion.  I just think

18 it's FYI.  It's for information.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Is there

20 consensus that it be treated as an FYI?

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  We received this.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 39

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  We received the

2 letter.  We've read it.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Then

4 it's a consensus.  Right, we have read it and

5 we'll treat it as an FYI at this point.

6             All right.  I just to go back to No.

7 4 on the supplemental agenda because I have

8 conferred with General Counsel so we can get

9 this on the record.  This is No. 4, Grand

10 Liquors, where we said that there would be a

11 fact finding.  And the date and time will be May

12 8th at 2:30 p.m.

13             Okay.  No. 9 is a settlement

14 agreement dated April 8th, 2013 between Compass

15 Rose and ANC 1B.  A protest hearing for Compass

16 Rose is scheduled for May 1st, 2013 at 4:30 p.m. 

17 Compass Rose, formerly Street, is located at

18 1346 T Street, N.W., License No. 91140.

19             Okay.  So I would move that we

20 approve this, however with modifications.  One

21 second.  I want to just make sure I'm looking at

22 the right one.  Sorry.  Can we go off the record



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 40

1 for a second? 

2             (Whereupon, at 6:50 p.m. off the

3 record until 6:51 p.m.)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So this one had

5 a few provisions that I think are problematic. 

6 Okay.  I'm going to go through what I see. 

7 Okay.  Starting with page 2 under "Noise," 2(d). 

8 It makes a reference to the D.C. Code.  And this

9 happens a few times in this agreement.  And they

10 need to specify what provision of the D.C. Code

11 specifically they're referring to, otherwise

12 it's too vague and too hard to enforce.

13             Mr. Alberti, do you want to address

14 the one on page 3 regarding the hours of

15 operation for a sidewalk caf‚ and summer garden?

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.  I just want

17 to make sure I reference them correctly.  Items

18 3, sidewalk caf‚ and summer garden.  There's a

19 bullet under each of those where it says that --

20 well, the language is very misleading to I think

21 all parties, because it implies the licensee can

22 -- sidewalk caf‚ or the summer garden, the --



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 41

1 which is not the case.  So when it says that no

2 more than one area will be shut down, it  -- the

3 fact -- at the end of the --

4             COURT REPORTER: The microphone seems

5 to be cutting in and out.  I'm having trouble

6 hearing

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  All right.  The

8 hours --

9             COURT REPORTER: Not working.

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Can you shut yours

11 off?

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It's your

13 thing.  Shut it off?

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Shut yours off. 

15 Yes.

16             Is that better?

17             COURT REPORTER: It's better now.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  And -- the

19 -- sidewalk caf‚ after those hours, beyond those

20 hours.  Because any customers present during

21 operations, so this language either needs to be

22 edited or removed.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 42

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Thank you.  I

2 then have an issue with 4(a), it's these two no

3 additional exterior signs or awnings and I think

4 that it would be very difficult to enforce as it

5 wouldn't be clear to anyone as to what's

6 additional, what was there before, what's

7 additional.  So I would suggest that the parties

8 make that more clear so that on its face it's

9 clear as to what was existing there and from

10 which any additional could be erected.

11             And then I would just note for (b),

12 while I'm going through this case, that you

13 know, for the most part the parties use "shall"

14 and if they use "should" then I think one might

15 assume that it's not required.  So if it is

16 required, they should be using "shall."

17             No. 5 has a reference to the D.C.

18 Code without a specific provision.  Same reason

19 as said before with respect to the D.C. Code. 

20 There needs to be a specific.

21             Seven, I think they should make

22 clear what "commercially" means, or



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 43

1 "commercially good efforts."  I think it's

2 really not clear on its face.  

3             I think that's it.  Does anybody

4 else have any other issues with this settlement

5 agreement?

6             (No audible response.)

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  If not --

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I don't think

9 so.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  If not,

11 then I would move that we approve with the

12 modifications as described.  Do I have a second?

13             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

15 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

16 aye?

17             (Chorus of ayes.)

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Those opposed?

19             (No audible response.)

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 abstaining?

22             (No audible response.)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 44

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Then the motion

2 passes 4-0-0.

3             Okay.  No. 10 is a settlement

4 agreement dated March 21, 2013 between Barrel

5 House Liquors and ANC 2F.  Barrel House Liquors

6 is located at 1341 14th Street, N.W., License

7 No. 23984.

8             I move that we approve this

9 settlement agreement.  Do I have a second?

10             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

12 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

13 aye?

14             (Chorus of ayes.)

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

16 opposed?

17             (No audible response.)

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 abstaining?

20             (No audible response.)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motions

22 passes.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 45

1             No. 11 is a letter dated March 27th,

2 2013 from Commissioner Jackie Blumenthal of ANC

3 3B requesting that the Board review the plan

4 proposed by JP's and deem then a substantial

5 change in operations subject to placarding. 

6 Commissioner Blumenthal also requested the Board

7 notify ANC 3B when the license is taken out of

8 safekeeping.  JP's is located at 2412 Wisconsin

9 Avenue, N.W., License No. 8511.  

10             This was on our agenda last week and

11 I think that it's here again just to clarify

12 that -- particularly we said last week was that

13 this issue of whether there's a substantial

14 change will be determined when the license comes

15 out of safekeeping.  And I would note that if

16 the Licensee is doing construction, as indicated

17 in the letter from the ANC, that such

18 construction is at the Licensee's own risk and

19 that when it comes out of safekeeping we will be

20 looking at that issue, as well will our

21 investigator when he does an investigation.

22             Are there other comments on that?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 46

1             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Madam Chair, I

2 would like to agree with you.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

4             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  That we are not

5 taking this up now is simply a matter of timing

6 and legality.  This is not the time, but these

7 matters will be addressed at the appropriate

8 time.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Thank

10 you.  And the Licensee should be on notice

11 within the ANC's letter and our response here,

12 too, you know, that that's -- construct and

13 proceed at his own risk.  

14             Okay.  So that's just an FYI.  It's

15 a clarification basically of what we said last

16 week.  It's a little bit more clear.  

17             Okay.  So that completes the

18 supplemental agenda.  I believe we have a two

19 changes of hours.  I have a supplemental change

20 of hours.  I think that's the only change of

21 hours agenda that we have.

22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 47

1 1.    Review of Change of Hour Application to

2       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

3       Alcoholic Beverage Sales.  Approved Hours

4       of Operation and Approved Hours of

5       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service:  Monday

6       through Saturday 9:00 am - 10:00 pm. 

7       Proposed Hours of Operation and Proposed

8       Hours of Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

9       Sunday through Saturday 9:00 am - 12:00

10       am.  No pending investigative matters.  No

11       pending enforcement matters.  No

12       outstanding fines/citations.  No conflict

13       with Settlement Agreement.  ANC 1D, SMD

14       1D04.  Sunami, LLC T/A Sportsman's

15       Liquors, 3249 Mount Pleasant Street, NW,

16       Retailer's Class A, License No. 070893.  

17       Decision:  Approved 4-0.

18

19 2.    Review of Change of Hour Application to

20       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

21       Alcoholic Beverage Sales.  Approved Hours

22       of Operation and Approved Hours of



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 48

1       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service:  Monday

2       through Thursday 11:00 am - 9:00 pm. 

3       Friday and Saturday 10:00 am - 9:30 am. 

4       Proposed Hours of Operation and Proposed

5       Hours of Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

6       Sunday 8:00 am - 8:00 pm; Monday through

7       Saturday 8:00 am - 12:00 am.  No pending

8       investigative matters.  No pending

9       enforcement matters.  No outstanding

10       fines/citations.  No conflict with

11       Settlement Agreement.  ANC 6D, SMD 6D02. 

12       909 NJ, LLC T/A Harry's Reserve, 909 New

13       Jersey Avenue, SE, Retailer's Class A,

14       License No.: 084834.

15       Decision: Approved, 4-0.

16       

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  One is

18 by Sportsman's Liquors located at 3249 Mount

19 Pleasant Street, N.W., License No. 070893.  The

20 approved hours of operation and approved hours

21 of alcoholic beverage sales/services are Monday

22 through Saturday 9:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. and the



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 49

1 proposed hours of operations and alcoholic

2 beverage sales/services are Sunday through

3 Saturday 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.

4             Okay.  There are no pending

5 investigative matters, no pending enforcement

6 matters, no fines/citations outstanding, no

7 conflict with a settlement agreement.

8             I move that we approve this change

9 of hours.  Do I have a second?

10             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

12 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

13 aye?

14             (Chorus of ayes.)

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

16 opposed?

17             (No audible response.)

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 abstaining?

20             (No audible response.)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The vote is 4-

22 0-0.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 50

1             The second one on the supplemental

2 agenda is Harry's Reserve located at 909 New

3 Jersey Avenue, S.E., License No. 084834.  The

4 approved hours of operation and approved hours

5 of alcoholic beverage sales/service are Monday

6 through Thursday 11:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.; Friday

7 and Saturday 10:00 a.m. to 9:30 p.m.  And the

8 proposed hours of operation and hours of

9 alcoholic beverage sales/service are Sunday 8:00

10 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.; Monday through Saturday 8:00

11 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.  No pending investigative

12 matters, no pending enforcement matters, no

13 outstanding fine or citations and no conflict

14 with a settlement agreement.  

15             Therefore, I move approval of the

16 change of hours application.  Do I have a

17 second?

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

20 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

21 aye?

22             (Chorus of ayes.)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 51

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?

3             (No audible response.)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 abstaining?

6             (No audible response.)

7

8 1.    Review of Change of Hour Application to

9       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

10       Alcoholic Beverage Sales.  Approved Hours

11       of Operation and Approved Hours of

12       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service:  Monday

13       through Saturday 10:00 am - 8:00 pm. 

14       Proposed Hours of Operation and Proposed

15       Hours of Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

16       Sunday 1:00 pm - 6:00 pm; Monday through

17       Saturday 11:00 am - 9:00 pm.  No pending

18       enforcement matters.  No outstanding

19       fines/citations.  No Settlement Agreement. 

20       ANC 2E, SMD 2E07.  Jade Liquors, LLC, LLC

21       T/A Georgetown Wine and Spirits, 1500-27th

22       Street, N.W., Retailer's Class A, License



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 52

1       No. 085209.

2

3

4 2.    Review of Change of Hour Application to

5       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

6       Alcoholic Beverage Sales.  Approved Hours

7       of Operation and Approved Hours of

8       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service:  Monday

9       through Saturday 9:00 am - 12:00 am. 

10       Proposed Hours of Operation and Proposed

11       Hours of Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

12       Sunday through Saturday 7:00 am - 12:00

13       am.  No pending investigative matters.  No

14       pending enforcement matters.  No

15       outstanding fines/citations.  No conflict

16       with Settlement Agreement.  ANC 4A.  SMD

17       4A03 Hargunn, Inc. T/A Mayfair Liquors,

18       7312 Georgia Avenue, NW, Retailer's Class

19       A, License No.: 060561.  

20

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We do

22 have a regular change of hours agenda with two



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 53

1 applications on that.  So I'm going to turn to

2 that.

3             It's for Jade Liquors, Inc., trading

4 as Georgetown Wine and Spirits located at 1500

5 27th Street, N.W., License No. 085209.  The

6 proposed hours of operation and proposed hours

7 of alcoholic beverage sales/service are Sunday

8 1:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.; Monday through Saturday

9 11:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.  And they had been

10 authorized for Monday through Saturday, 10:00

11 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.  So they don't have any

12 pending enforcement matters or outstanding fines

13 or citations or they don't have a settlement

14 agreement.  It's in ANC 2E. 

15             I move that we approve this change

16 of hours application.  Do I have a second?

17             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

19 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

20 aye?

21             (Chorus of ayes.)

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 54

1 opposed? 

2             (No audible response.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 abstaining?

5             (No audible response.)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

7 passes 4-0-0.

8             And lastly, we have Mayfair Liquors

9 located at 7312 Georgia Avenue, N.W., License

10 No. 060561.  There approved hours of operation

11 and alcoholic beverage sales/service are Monday

12 through Saturday 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.  The

13 proposed are Sunday through Saturday 7:00 a.m.

14 to 12:00 a.m.  No pending investigative matters,

15 no pending enforcement matters or fines or

16 citations, no conflict with settlement

17 agreement.  And it's in ANC 4A.

18             I move that we approve this change

19 of hours application.  Do I have a second?

20             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

22 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 55

1 aye?

2             (Chorus of ayes.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?

5             (No audible response.)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 abstaining?

8             (No audible response.)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

10 passes by a vote of 4-0-0.

11             Okay.  So that concludes our agenda

12 items.  We'll just do the closings for next

13 week.  

14             Okay.

15             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

16 Beverage Control Board for the District of

17 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of

18 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I move

19 that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting on

20 April 24, 2013 for the purpose of seeking legal

21 advice from our counsel on the matters

22 identified in the Board's agenda for April 24,



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 56

1 2013, as published in the D.C. Register on April

2 19th, 2013.  Is there a second?

3             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

5 seconded the motion.  I'll now take a roll call

6 vote.  Mr. Brooks?

7             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

11 agrees.  Mr. Silverstein?

12             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  The

14 motion has passed by a vote of 4-0-0.  I hereby

15 give notice that the ABC Board will hold this

16 aforementioned closed meeting pursuant to the

17 Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010 and notice

18 will also be posted on the ABC Board hearing

19 room bulletin board, placed on the electronic

20 calendar on ABRA's Web site and published in the

21 D.C. Register in as timely a manner as

22 practicable.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 57

1             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

2 Beverage Control Board for the District of

3 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of

4 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I move

5 that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting on

6 April 24, 2013 for the purpose of discussing and

7 hearing reports concerning ongoing or planned

8 investigations of alleged criminal or civil

9 misconduct or violations of law or regulations

10 and seeking legal advice from our counsel on the

11 Board's investigative agenda for April 24, 2013,

12 as published in the D.C. Register on April 19,

13 2013.  Is there a second?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

16 seconded the motion.  I'll now take a roll call. 

17 Mr. Brooks?

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

22 agrees.  Mr. Silverstein?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 58

1             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  It

3 appears that the motion has passed by a 4-0-0

4 vote.  I hereby give notice that the ABC Board

5 will hold this aforementioned closed meeting

6 pursuant to the Open Meetings Amendment Act of

7 2010.  Notice will also be posted on the ABC

8 Board hearing room bulletin board, placed on the

9 electronic calendar on ABRA's Web site and

10 published in the D.C. Register in as timely a

11 manner as practicable.

12             And that concludes our business for

13 April 17th, 2013, and we're adjourned.

14             (Whereupon, the hearing was

15 concluded at 7:07 p.m.)

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 59

A
abatement 14:14
ABC 4:3,10 6:18

19:4 55:19 56:15
56:18 57:5 58:4,7

ABRA 15:7 19:4
ABRA's 56:20 58:9
abstaining 3:16 7:6

11:9 12:9 13:6
14:7 17:7 18:14
19:14 20:14 21:13
22:12 23:11 24:8
25:6 26:3 27:1
28:22 29:20 30:21
32:11 33:11 43:21
44:19 49:19 51:5
54:4 55:7

accept 16:14
Act 55:18 56:17

57:4 58:6
action 14:18 27:14

28:1 37:20
additional 42:3,6,7

42:10
address 5:1 40:13
addressed 46:7
adjourned 58:13
ADMINISTRAT...

1:3
advice 55:21 57:10
aforementioned

56:16 58:5
Agency 35:16
agenda 1:10 2:4,6

9:9 28:3,4,6 33:20
39:7 45:10 46:18
46:21 50:2 52:22
55:11,22 57:11

agree 46:2 56:7,9
56:12 57:18,20
58:1

agreement 2:7,14
2:15,17,21 3:1 8:7
18:19 19:3,19
20:1,19 21:18
22:1,17,22 24:13
24:17 25:11 26:8

26:12 27:5 31:8
35:11,15 39:14
40:9 43:5 44:4,9
47:13 48:11 49:7
50:14 51:19 52:16
53:14 54:17

agreements 23:16
agrees 56:11 57:22
Alberti 1:19 4:12

4:19,22 5:8,22 6:3
6:8 8:15,22 9:4,8
9:12,15,18 10:1,5
10:17 12:21,22
15:16,19,22 16:8
16:15 27:16,18,21
35:20,22 36:9,12
37:2,14,19 38:3,5
38:13,16,21 39:1
40:13,16 41:7,10
41:14,18 43:7
56:8,9 57:19,20

alcoholic 1:3,15,15
7:15 8:1 47:3,5,8
47:21 48:1,5,21
49:1 50:5,9 51:10
51:12,15 52:6,8
52:11 53:7 54:11
55:15 57:1

Alero 35:8,11,12
alleged 57:8
amend 4:2 18:19

19:19 20:19 21:18
22:17 23:16 24:13
25:11 26:8

amended 2:7 16:17
19:3 21:22 22:21

amendment 2:12
2:20 3:20 16:14
27:6 55:18 56:17
57:4 58:6

American 2:9,10
ANC 2:9,18 8:9

11:16 27:7,12
28:9 31:9,10
39:15 44:5 45:2,7
45:17 47:13 48:11
51:20 52:16 53:14

54:17
ANC's 46:11
Andrew 14:12

32:16
anybody 12:15

43:3
Anything's 37:14
anyway 5:18
appears 2:14 58:3
application 7:11

8:12 9:21 10:7
11:13,17 12:13,15
12:18 15:7,11
31:3,10,21 36:1
47:1,19 50:16
51:8 52:4 53:16
54:19

applications 53:1
appropriate 46:7
approval 10:20

13:13 15:8 32:18
33:1 50:15

approve 8:11,18
11:1 12:18 13:18
16:8 30:9 39:20
43:11 44:8 49:8
53:15 54:18

approved 7:11,14
47:3,4,17,21,22
48:15,20,20 50:4
50:4 51:10,11
52:6,7 54:10

April 1:14 2:4,8
3:22 13:11 14:11
14:20 25:11 28:6
32:16 34:3 35:6
36:3,4,13,17
39:14 55:20,22
56:1 57:6,11,12
58:13

area 41:2
arguments 34:11
asking 5:14 38:15
associate 5:7
assume 42:15
attaching 14:14
attorney 34:14

audible 3:7,14,17
7:4,7 11:7,10 12:1
12:7,10 13:7 14:5
14:8 17:5,8 18:3
18:12,15 19:12,15
20:6,12,15 21:5
21:11,14 22:10,13
23:9,12 24:6,9
25:4,7 26:1,4,21
27:2 28:20 29:1
29:18,21 30:19,22
32:9,12 33:9,12
35:2 38:1 43:6,19
43:22 44:17,20
49:17,20 51:3,6
54:2,5 55:5,8

authorized 53:10
Avenue 2:11 8:9

9:17 27:8 29:8
32:20 35:13 45:9
48:13 50:3 52:18
54:9

aware 36:10
awnings 42:3
aye 3:10 6:22 11:3

12:3 13:2 14:1
17:1 18:8 19:8
20:8 21:7 22:6
23:5 24:2,22
25:19 26:17 28:16
29:14 30:15 32:5
33:5 34:20 43:16
44:13 49:13 50:21
53:20 55:1

ayes 3:11 7:1 11:4
12:4 13:3 14:2
17:2 18:9 19:9
20:9 21:8 22:7
23:6 24:3 25:1,20
26:18 28:17 29:15
30:16 32:6 33:6
34:21 43:17 44:14
49:14 50:22 53:21
55:2

A.B.R.A 1:10
a.m 7:13,14,14,16

7:17,18,18,20,20

7:21,21,22,22 8:2
8:2,3,3,4,4 48:22
49:3,3 50:6,7,10
50:11,11 53:8,9
53:11 54:12,12,13
54:14

B
b 19:20 42:11
back 2:3,21 6:1,4

9:19 39:6
Bar 14:13,16 21:19
Barrel 44:4,5
based 34:10
basically 46:15
bearing 37:4
began 36:15
behalf 14:12
believe 21:22 27:11

34:4 36:13 46:18
better 41:16,17
beverage 1:3,15,15

7:15 8:1 47:3,5,8
47:21 48:1,5,21
49:2 50:5,9 51:10
51:12,15 52:6,8
52:11 53:7 54:11
55:16 57:2

beyond 41:19
bifurcated 5:3
big 5:20
Bistro 24:14
bit 46:16
Blaguard 4:2
Blanchard 14:21

15:3
BLT 29:6,6
Blue 8:8 9:14,15,19

10:5
Blumenthal 45:2,6
board 1:4,15 2:16

4:16 6:10 14:14
14:15,19 19:4
22:1 29:5 35:8
45:3,6 55:16,19
56:15,18,19 57:2
57:5 58:4,8,8



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 60

Board's 15:8 55:22
57:11

Brookland 19:20
Brooks 1:21 3:3,5

8:14 9:2,6,11
13:20,21 16:6
17:21,22 19:5,6
20:3,4 21:2,3
25:16,17 26:14,15
27:9,17 28:13,14
30:12,13 32:2,3
34:17,18 43:13,14
44:10,11 49:10,11
50:18,19 53:17,18
54:20,21 56:3,4,6
56:7 57:14,15,17
57:18

Building 1:16
bullet 40:19
bulletin 56:19 58:8
Burger 29:6,7
business 58:12

C
C 4:15 6:5,11
caf 10:6,12,19

19:20,20 32:17,19
40:15,18,22 41:19

calendar 56:20
58:9

call 56:5 57:16
called 37:11
cancellation 30:10
case 17:13,15 33:17

36:5 41:1 42:12
cause 17:18 18:8
Certificate 5:15

6:16
Chair 5:6 46:1
Chairperson 1:17

1:19 2:3 3:4,8,12
3:15,18 4:17,21
5:5,13 6:2,6,13,20
7:2,5,8 8:19 9:14
9:16,20 10:3,16
10:22 11:5,8,11
11:21 12:2,5,8,11

12:19,22 13:4,8
13:21 14:3,6,9
15:13,17,20 16:2
16:13,16,21 17:3
17:6,9,22 18:4,10
18:13,16 19:6,10
19:13,16 20:4,7
20:10,13,16 21:3
21:6,9,12,15 22:4
22:8,11,14 23:3,7
23:10,13,22 24:4
24:7,10,20 25:2,5
25:8,17,21 26:2,5
26:15,19,22 27:3
27:11,19,22 28:14
28:18,21 29:2,12
29:16,19,22 30:13
30:17,20 31:1,19
32:3,7,10,13 33:3
33:7,10,13 34:18
34:22 35:3,21
36:7,10,18 37:10
37:17,21 38:2,7
38:14,19,22 39:3
40:4 41:12 42:1
43:10,14,18,20
44:1,11,15,18,21
46:3,9 48:17
49:11,15,18,21
50:19 51:1,4
52:21 53:18,22
54:3,6,21 55:3,6,9
55:15 56:4,8,10
56:13 57:1,15,19
57:21 58:2

challenging 36:20
change 4:6,13,16

4:20 6:18 7:10
8:12,16 10:7,8
11:2,14,18 27:13
32:18 45:5,14
46:19,20 47:1,2
47:19,20 49:8
50:16 51:8,9 52:4
52:5,22 53:15
54:18

changes 46:19

changing 10:9
Chorus 3:11 7:1

11:4 12:4 13:3
14:2 17:2 18:9
19:9 20:9 21:8
22:7 23:6 24:3
25:1,20 26:18
28:17 29:15 30:16
32:6 33:6 34:21
43:17 44:14 49:14
50:22 53:21 55:2

Chris 29:5
citations 8:7 31:7

50:13 53:13 54:16
civil 57:8
clarification 46:15
clarify 45:11
clarifying 34:4
class 30:6 47:16

48:13 51:22 52:18
clear 42:5,8,9,22

43:2 46:16
closed 30:5 55:19

56:16 57:5 58:5
closely 8:20
closest 5:12
closing 10:9
closings 55:12
Code 40:8,10 42:18

42:19
colleague 5:8
Columbia 1:1 15:1

55:17 57:3
Columbia's 33:22
come 2:21 4:15

5:22 6:3
comes 45:14,19
comment 8:17 21:4
comments 3:6 4:10

11:22 15:15 18:1
20:5 37:22 45:22

commercial 36:22
commercially

42:22 43:1
Commissioner

45:2,6
communicate

31:22
Company 13:12,16
Compass 39:14,15

39:17
completes 28:2

46:17
concerning 57:7
concluded 58:15
concludes 55:11

58:12
conferred 39:8
confirmed 36:8,9

36:11,19
conflict 31:7 47:12

48:10 49:7 50:13
52:15 54:16

Connecticut 2:11
8:9 9:17 29:7
35:13

consensus 38:20
39:4

consider 6:12
consideration 2:20

3:19 6:7,9,15 19:2
considerations 4:7
considered 34:8

37:8
consistent 5:16

6:17
construct 46:12
construction 45:16

45:18
contains 2:15
Control 1:15,15

55:16 57:2
correct 37:1
correctly 40:17
Corso 35:7 36:4

37:4
counsel 31:21 39:8

55:21 57:10
COURT 41:4,9,17
CR 30:6
criminal 57:8
customers 41:20
cutting 41:5

D
Dangerously 26:9
date 31:22 36:14

39:11
dated 2:8 3:22

13:11 14:11,15,20
18:20 19:19 20:19
21:18 22:17 23:16
24:13 25:11 26:8
27:6 28:6 29:4
30:2 32:15 33:16
34:1 35:6 39:14
44:4 45:1

dates 36:11
DC 26:9 29:6 30:3
DCRA 4:15 5:15

6:5,12
December 14:15
Decision 47:17

48:15
deem 45:4
delay 5:20
Delicious 26:9
denial 34:9
deny 19:22 20:17

24:16 25:9 26:11
27:4 34:6,15 35:4
35:8 37:22

denying 20:8
described 43:12
despite 32:18
determined 45:14
different 35:19
difficult 42:4
discharge 17:18

18:7
discussing 57:6
dismiss 17:18 18:7
dismissal 17:15,20

18:6
District 1:1 33:21

55:16 57:2
District's 17:14,19

18:5
documents 15:7
doing 34:7 45:16
DONALD 1:21



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 61

D.C 1:17 40:8,10
42:17,19 56:1,21
57:12 58:10

E
easier 5:3
easy 5:10
edited 41:22
effect 20:2 24:17

26:12 37:13
efforts 43:1
either 41:21
electronic 56:19

58:9
ended 36:3,17 37:7
endorsement 35:9

36:2,21
endorsements 10:6

10:12
enforce 40:12 42:4
enforcement 8:6

31:6 47:11 48:9
49:5 50:12 51:18
52:14 53:12 54:15

entertainment 35:9
36:1,21

erected 42:10
establishment

13:15 14:16 15:1
30:5 31:11 32:21

Ethiopic 11:15
everybody's 27:15
exception 31:4
existing 42:9
expects 15:6
explanation 6:4
extend 16:18 17:10
extension 10:8

14:21
exterior 42:3

F
face 42:8 43:2
fact 31:14,20,22

32:18 34:13 39:11
41:3

Farmers 18:20
favor 3:10 6:21

11:3 12:3 13:1,22
17:1 18:5 19:7
20:8 21:7 22:5
23:4 24:1,21
25:18 26:16 28:15
29:13 30:14 32:4
33:4 34:19 43:15
44:12 49:12 50:20
53:19 54:22

February 36:13
fees 15:9 32:22
Fernando 34:2
Fifteen 22:16
file 15:6
filed 19:3 22:1,22
find 31:21
finding 31:14,20,22

39:11
fine 50:13
fines 8:6 31:6 53:12

54:15
fines/citations

47:12 48:10 49:6
51:19 52:15

first 2:6 4:14 6:10
Fishers 18:20
following 10:11
formerly 39:17
found 2:16
four 4:18 20:2

24:18 26:13
Friday 7:13,17,21

8:3 48:3 50:6
friendly 16:14
further 28:1
FYI 14:18 27:12

28:1 36:6 37:8,18
38:4,12,18,20
39:5 46:14

G
garden 40:15,18,22
general 31:21 39:8
Georgetown 51:21

53:4
Georgia 27:8 52:18

54:9

getting 6:16
Giant 28:8,9
give 16:4 56:15

58:4
given 5:11
Glory 22:18
go 5:14 17:12 31:15

33:15 37:11 38:8
39:6,22 40:6

going 40:6 42:12
53:1

good 43:1
Government 1:1

17:15
Grand 31:11 39:9
grant 15:10 16:10

16:17 17:14,19
28:11 29:3,9

granting 16:1 18:5
Grill 2:10
Grille 2:9
grounds 24:16

26:11
Group 4:2
guess 4:5 5:17 6:14

H
H 11:16 26:10

28:10
Hank's 14:13,16
happens 40:9
hard 40:12
Hargunn 52:17
Harry's 48:12 50:2
hearing 1:15 37:11

39:15 41:6 56:18
57:7 58:8,14

hold 31:20 55:19
56:15 57:5 58:5

Hour 47:1,19 51:8
52:4

hours 7:10,11,15
7:19,22 8:12,16
10:7,8,9,10,19
11:2 27:13 40:14
41:8,19,20 46:19
46:20,21 47:2,2,3

47:4,7,8,20,20,21
47:22 48:4,5,20
48:20 49:1,9 50:4
50:4,8,8,16 51:9,9
51:10,11,14,15
52:5,5,6,7,10,11
52:22 53:6,6,16
54:10,19

House 44:5,5
Hudson 30:3,6

I
identified 55:22
implies 40:21
including 34:13
increase 11:14
indicated 2:22

45:16
indicates 15:3
indication 9:21
indoor 4:4
indoors 10:21,22
information 36:16

37:9 38:18
inside 4:8
interior 8:17
investigation 45:21
investigations 57:8
investigative 8:5

31:5 47:10 48:8
49:5 50:11 52:13
54:14 57:11

investigator 45:21
involve 17:13
involving 5:9
issue 4:19 42:2

45:13,20
issues 2:15 5:8 43:4
item 2:6
items 40:17 55:12

J
Jackie 45:2
Jade 51:20 53:3
Jake's 2:9,10
Jersey 48:13 50:3
JP's 45:4,8
June 27:6

Juniper 4:2

K
K 17:16 18:21
Kline 14:12 32:16
know 5:19,21 37:2

37:3 38:10 42:13
46:12

L
landlord 35:11
language 40:20

41:21
large 34:10
lastly 54:8
late 37:7
law 57:9
lease 35:10
leave 5:2,17
Leeds 14:12
left 35:16
legal 55:20 57:10
legality 46:6
letter 3:22 9:10

14:11,20 15:4
28:6,8 29:4 30:2
31:9 32:15 35:6
36:3,6 37:6,8 39:2
45:1,17 46:11

license 2:11 4:3,10
4:16 6:18 8:10
10:7 11:16 13:12
13:17 14:17 15:2
15:4 17:11 18:21
19:21 20:21 21:20
22:19 23:18 24:15
25:13 26:10 27:8
28:7,10,12 29:3,6
29:8 30:6,7,10
31:12 32:17,20
39:18 44:6 45:7,9
45:14 47:16 48:14
48:19 50:3 51:22
52:19 53:5 54:9

licensee 40:21
45:16 46:10

licensees 16:12
Licensee's 45:18



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 62

Liquor 13:12,15
Liquors 27:7,7,13

31:11 39:10 44:5
44:5 47:15 48:18
51:20 52:17 53:3
54:8

little 46:16
LLC 13:16 14:13

47:14 48:12 51:20
51:20

LLC's 29:6
load 11:14
located 2:10 8:8

13:16 14:16 15:1
17:16 18:21 19:20
20:20 21:19 22:18
23:17 24:14 25:12
26:9 27:7 28:9
29:7 30:7 32:19
33:18 35:12 39:17
44:6 45:8 48:18
50:2 53:4 54:9

long 16:1
look 8:19
looking 39:21

45:20
Lotus 17:15
Lounge 30:4
Lyle 14:21

M
M 22:18 30:7
Madam 5:6 46:1
making 38:11,15
Makris 4:1
Management 30:3
manager's 12:13
manner 56:21

58:11
March 14:22 16:3

18:20 19:19 20:19
21:18 22:17 23:16
24:13 26:8 29:4
30:2 33:16,20
34:1 44:4 45:1

matter 1:8 5:11
31:14 33:19 34:3

46:5
matters 8:5,6 31:5

31:6 46:7 47:10
47:11 48:8,9 49:5
49:6 50:12,12
51:18 52:13,14
53:12 54:14,15
55:21

Mayfair 27:6,7,13
27:17 52:17 54:8

McKenna 12:14
mean 10:18 36:13
means 42:22
meeting 2:4 28:3

55:19 56:16 57:5
58:5

Meetings 55:18
56:17 57:4 58:6

Member 1:19,21
1:22 3:3 4:12,19
4:22 5:6,22 6:3,8
6:19 8:14,15,22
9:2,4,6,8,11,12,15
9:18 10:1,5,17
11:20 12:17,21
13:20 15:12,16,19
15:22 16:4,6,8,15
16:20 17:21 19:5
20:3 21:2 22:3
23:2,21 24:19
25:16 26:14 27:9
27:16,17,18,21
28:13 29:11 30:12
32:2 33:2 34:17
35:20,22 36:9,12
37:2,14,19 38:5
38:13,16,21 39:1
40:16 41:7,10,14
41:18 43:7,8,13
44:10 46:1,4
49:10 50:18 53:17
54:20 56:3,7,9,12
57:14,18,20 58:1

mention 8:22
met 1:15
Metro 30:3
Meze 23:17

Michael 35:7 36:4
microphone 41:4
MIKE 1:22
Miller 1:17,19 2:3

3:4,8,12,15,18
4:17,21 5:5,13 6:2
6:6,13,20 7:2,5,8
8:19 9:14,16,20
10:3,16,22 11:5,8
11:11,21 12:2,5,8
12:11,19,22 13:4
13:8,21 14:3,6,9
15:13,17,20 16:2
16:13,16,21 17:3
17:6,9,22 18:4,10
18:13,16 19:6,10
19:13,16 20:4,7
20:10,13,16 21:3
21:6,9,12,15 22:4
22:8,11,14 23:3,7
23:10,13,22 24:4
24:7,10,20 25:2,5
25:8,17,21 26:2,5
26:15,19,22 27:3
27:11,19,22 28:14
28:18,21 29:2,12
29:16,19,22 30:13
30:17,20 31:1,19
32:3,7,10,13 33:3
33:7,10,13 34:18
34:22 35:3,21
36:7,10,18 37:10
37:17,21 38:2,7
38:14,19,22 39:3
40:4 41:12 42:1
43:10,14,18,20
44:1,11,15,18,21
46:3,9 48:17
49:11,15,18,21
50:19 51:1,4
52:21 53:18,22
54:3,6,21 55:3,6,9
56:4,8,10,10,13
57:15,19,21,21
58:2

misconduct 57:9
misleading 40:20

modest 10:8
modifications 2:22

3:20 39:20 43:12
Monday 7:12,16,20

8:2 47:5 48:1,6,21
50:5,10 51:12,16
52:8 53:8,10
54:11

months 15:8 16:5,7
16:10,19 17:10

moot 17:17 18:7
morph 5:10
motion 3:5,9,18

6:21 7:8 11:1,11
11:22 12:11,16
13:1,8,22 15:14
16:22 17:9,17,19
18:1,7,16 19:7,17
20:5,16 21:4,15
22:5,14 23:4,13
24:1,10,21 25:8
25:18 26:5,16
27:3 28:15 29:2
29:13,22 30:14
31:1 32:4,13 33:4
33:13,16,22 34:6
34:8,10,12,15,19
35:4,4 38:11,15
38:17 43:15 44:1
44:12 49:12 50:20
53:19 54:6,22
55:9 56:5,14
57:16 58:3

motions 44:21
Mount 47:15 48:18
move 6:14 8:11

11:18 12:17 13:18
15:10 16:17 17:13
19:1,22 20:22
21:21 22:20 23:19
24:16 25:14 26:11
28:11 29:9 30:9
31:13,20 33:1
34:6,9 35:18
39:19 43:11 44:8
49:8 50:15 53:15
54:18 55:18 57:4

Mug 2:8
multiple 35:10

N
necessary 15:7
need 40:10
needs 38:17 41:21

42:20
New 48:12 50:2
Nicholas 4:1
NICK 1:19
NJ 48:12
noise 14:14 40:7
normal 16:11
Nos 33:15
note 42:11 45:15
notice 46:10 56:15

56:17 58:4,7
notify 45:7
noting 30:4
number 4:13
NW 47:15 52:18
N.E 11:16 13:16

19:21 26:10 28:10
31:12

N.W 1:16 2:11 8:9
14:17 15:2 17:16
18:21 20:21 21:20
22:19 23:17 24:15
25:12 27:8 29:8
30:7 32:20 33:19
35:13 39:18 44:6
45:9 48:19 51:22
53:5 54:9

O
O 4:15 6:5,11
objection 5:14
Occupancy 5:15

6:17
officer 32:18
Oh 9:6,7 10:3

27:18 36:18 38:16
okay 3:4,8,22 4:5

4:21 5:5,13 6:2,6
6:13 7:10 9:7,11
10:9,13,13,14,14
10:15,16 11:1



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 63

12:19 13:10 15:13
15:17 16:13,15,16
16:21 17:12 18:4
18:18 19:16 21:6
27:22 28:5 31:19
32:15,21 33:19
35:3,21 36:7
37:22 38:2,7,9,16
38:22 39:3,13,19
40:6,7 41:18 43:7
43:10 44:3 46:3,9
46:14,17 48:17
49:4 52:21 55:11
55:14 56:13 58:2

Old 22:18
once 5:1
one's 27:16
ongoing 57:7
Open 55:18 56:17

57:4 58:6
operating 32:22
operation 7:11,19

40:15 47:2,4,7,20
47:22 48:4,20
50:4,8 51:9,11,14
52:5,7,10 53:6
54:10

operations 27:14
41:21 45:5 49:1

opinion 4:13 35:19
37:3

opposed 3:13 7:3
11:6 12:6 13:5,5
14:4 17:4 18:11
19:11 20:11 21:10
22:9 23:8 24:5
25:3,22 26:20
28:19 29:17 30:18
32:8 33:8 35:1
43:18 44:16 49:16
51:2 54:1 55:4

opposing 31:10
opposition 33:22

34:8,11
option 5:18
order 2:17,22 3:21

14:15

outdoor 4:4,9,18
9:1

outdoors 9:21
outstanding 8:6

31:6 47:12 48:9
49:6 50:13 51:18
52:15 53:12

owner 4:1
Oyster 14:13,16
O'Brien 28:7

P
package 9:9
page 40:7,14
paid 15:9 32:22
part 14:19 34:10

42:13
particularly 45:12
parties 2:21 32:1

40:21 42:7,13
passed 56:14 58:3
passes 3:19 7:9

11:12 12:12 13:9
17:10 18:17 19:17
20:17 21:16 22:14
23:13 24:11 25:9
26:6 27:4 29:3
30:1 31:2 32:14
33:14 35:4 44:2
44:22 54:7 55:10

pending 8:5,6 31:5
31:5 32:19 35:15
47:10,11 48:7,8
49:4,5 50:11,12
51:17 52:13,14
53:12 54:14,15

period 36:3,15,17
37:5,7

permission 32:17
petition 18:18 19:2

19:18,22 20:8,18
21:1,17,22 22:16
23:15,20 24:12
25:10,15 26:7

placard 4:6 11:18
20:22 23:19 25:14
36:12

placarded 36:2
placarding 36:2,15

36:16 37:5 45:5
placed 56:19 58:8
plan 45:3
planned 57:7
Pleasant 47:15

48:19
pm 47:6 48:2,6

51:13,16,16,17
point 39:5
policy 16:11 20:20
position 4:5
positive 36:14,15
possible 37:14
posted 56:18 58:7
postpone 2:20 3:19

6:7,8,14 19:1,17
21:21 22:20 35:18

practicable 56:22
58:11

precipe 17:14,20
18:6

present 1:18 41:20
presiding 1:17
previously 33:19

34:3
probably 5:1
problem 4:18
problematic 40:5
proceed 46:13
process 6:11 15:4
products 13:13
property 15:6
proposed 7:19,22

45:4 47:7,7 48:4,4
49:1 50:8 51:14
51:14 52:10,10
53:6,6 54:13

protest 2:18 37:5,7
39:15

Protestant 36:5,20
37:12,15

provide 13:13
provides 31:8
provision 40:10

42:18

provisions 35:10
40:5

published 56:1,20
57:12 58:10

purchaser 15:5
purpose 55:20 57:6
pursuant 56:16

58:6
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 2:2 7:12,13,16

7:17 31:17,18
39:12,16 40:2,3
48:22 50:6,7,10
53:8,9,11 58:15

Q
questions 18:2

R
read 39:2,4
really 38:10 43:2
reason 5:18 22:21

42:18
received 36:4,16

38:21 39:1
recommend 2:19
recommendation

6:9 16:9
reconsideration

33:16 34:1,7,9,10
34:12,16 35:5

record 2:4 31:15,17
39:9,22 40:3

records 35:22
reduce 4:3
reducing 4:8
Reeves 1:16
reference 40:8,17

42:17
referenced 2:16
referring 40:11
refile 3:20 6:15
reflect 4:9
regarding 27:12

34:2 40:14
Register 56:1,21

57:12 58:10

regular 52:22
REGULATION

1:3
regulations 57:9
remarks 5:7
removed 41:22
render 17:17 18:6
renew 32:17
renewed 30:6
REPORTER 41:4

41:9,17
reports 57:7
representative

34:13
request 4:16 6:4,7

6:12,17 10:8
13:11 16:1,18
29:9 32:19 33:1
35:8,9,18 37:4

requested 45:6
requesting 14:21

28:7 29:5 32:16
35:7 45:3

requests 16:3
required 14:14,18

27:14 28:1 42:15
42:16

Reserve 48:12 50:2
respect 6:16 35:17

42:19
Respondent's

33:22 34:12
response 3:7,14,17

7:4,7 11:7,10 12:1
12:7,10 13:7 14:5
14:8 17:5,8 18:3
18:12,15 19:12,15
20:6,12,15 21:5
21:11,14 22:10,13
23:9,12 24:6,9
25:4,7 26:1,4,21
27:2 28:20 29:1
29:18,21 30:19,22
32:9,12 33:9,12
35:2 38:1 43:6,19
43:22 44:17,20
46:11 49:17,20



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 64

51:3,6 54:2,5 55:5
55:8

restated 2:7
restaurant 5:9

11:15 21:19 30:4
35:12,12,17 37:1

Restaurant's 35:8
restrictions 31:4
retailers 13:13
Retailer's 47:16

48:13 51:22 52:18
review 2:6 13:10

45:3 47:1,19 51:8
52:4

Rice 21:19
right 9:18 10:22

20:7 27:18 28:2
31:13 38:4,8,8
39:4,6,22 41:7

risk 45:18 46:13
Rivero 34:2
Road 15:2
Robinson 33:17
roll 56:5 57:16
Romano 29:5
room 1:15 56:19

58:8
Rose 39:15,16,17
Rugby 32:17,19
Ruthanne 1:17,19

S
safekeeping 14:22

16:9,10,18 17:11
45:8,15,19

sales 7:15 31:4,9
47:3,21 51:10
52:6

sales/service 47:5,8
48:1,5 50:5,9
51:12,15 52:8,11
53:7 54:11

sales/services 8:1
48:21 49:2

Saturday 7:14,18
7:22 8:4 47:6,9
48:3,7,22 49:3

50:7,10 51:13,17
52:9,12 53:8,10
54:12,13

saying 37:18
says 40:19 41:1
scheduled 39:16
scrutiny 5:12
SE 48:13
seating 4:3,8 9:1
seats 4:4,9,14,18,20
second 3:2,3 6:18

6:19 8:13,14 9:4
10:1 11:19,20
12:20,21 13:19,20
15:11,12 16:19,20
17:20,21 19:4,5
20:2,3 21:1,2 22:2
22:3 23:1,2,20,21
24:18,19 25:15,16
26:13,14 28:12,13
29:10,11 30:11,12
31:16 32:1,2 33:2
34:14,17 38:13
39:21 40:1 43:12
43:13 44:9,10
49:9,10 50:1,17
50:18 53:16,17
54:19,20 56:2,3
57:13,14

seconded 3:5,9
6:21 11:2,22 13:1
13:22 15:14 16:22
18:1 19:7 20:5
21:4 22:5 23:4
24:1,21 25:18
26:16 28:15 29:13
30:14 32:4 33:4
34:19 43:15 44:12
49:12 50:20 53:19
54:22 56:5 57:16

Section 55:17 57:3
see 6:10 9:2,22 10:2

40:6
seeking 5:16 55:20

57:10
service 7:15
settlement 2:7,13

2:15 3:1 8:7
18:19 19:3,19
20:1,19 21:18,22
22:17,22 23:16
24:13,17 25:11
26:8,12 27:5 31:8
35:15 39:13 43:4
44:3,9 47:13
48:11 49:7 50:14
51:19 52:16 53:13
54:16

Seven 42:21
sheet 10:4
show 17:18 18:8

35:22
shut 41:2,10,13,14
sidewalk 10:6,12

10:18 40:15,18,22
41:19

signed 35:11
signs 42:3
Silverstein 1:22 5:6

6:19,20 11:20,21
12:17 15:12,14
16:4,20,22 22:3,4
23:2,3,21,22
24:19,20 29:11,12
33:2,3 43:8 46:1,4
56:11,12 57:22
58:1

simply 46:5
single 31:4,9
site 56:20 58:9
six 16:5,7,10,19

17:10
SMD 47:13 48:11

51:20 52:16
someplace 9:1
Sorry 39:22
speak 37:15
specific 42:18,20
specifically 40:11
specify 40:10
Spenser 12:14
Spirits 51:21 53:4
Sportsman's 47:14

48:18

staff 5:3
standing 36:5
Starting 40:7
stating 30:5
Stephen 28:6
stipulated 28:7,11

29:3
Street 1:16 11:16

13:16 14:17 17:16
18:21 19:21 20:20
21:20 22:18 23:17
24:14 25:12 26:10
28:10 30:7 31:11
33:19 39:17,18
44:6 47:15 48:19
51:22 53:5

subject 45:5
substantial 11:14

11:17 45:4,13
suggest 42:7
suggestion 38:3,6
summer 40:15,18

40:22
Sunami 47:14
Sunday 7:12,20 8:1

47:9 48:6 49:2
50:9 51:16 52:12
53:7 54:13

supplement 10:4
supplemental 28:3

28:5 39:7 46:18
46:19 50:1

support 12:16
27:13 28:9

supporting 12:14
sure 10:14,18,19

39:21 40:17
S.E 50:3

T
T 39:18
take 36:6 37:19

56:5 57:16
taken 45:7
tavern 5:10
TBD 15:1
tenants 36:22

terminate 18:19
19:18 20:18 21:17
22:16 23:15 24:12
25:10 26:7 29:6
29:10

Thank 42:1 46:9
they'd 5:17
thing 41:13
think 4:22 10:14,15

38:17,17 40:5,20
42:3,14,21 43:1,3
43:8 45:11 46:20

thought 16:6 27:9
Thursday 7:13,17

7:21 8:3 48:2
50:6

time 39:11 46:6,8
timely 56:21 58:10
times 40:9
timing 46:5
today 16:19
trading 2:9 4:2

14:13 30:3 53:3
transferee 15:6
transferred 15:5
treat 38:3 39:5
treated 38:12,20
trouble 41:5
Tryst 25:12
turn 53:1
Twenty 27:5
two 4:7 10:11 42:2

46:18 52:22
T/A 47:14 48:12

51:21 52:17

U
Ugly 2:8
underlying 2:13,14

3:1
understand 35:14
understanding

8:16,18,21 27:15
27:20 36:19

understood 10:20
update 4:15 6:5,15
updating 6:11



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 65

use 42:13,14

V
V 13:16
vague 40:12
valued 13:14
violate 35:10
violations 57:9
voluntary 2:17
vote 13:9 14:9

38:11 49:21 55:10
56:6,14 58:4

W
wait 15:16,18
want 4:13 10:17,19

39:21 40:13,16
wanting 37:5
Washington 1:17

13:11,15
wasn't 36:8
way 4:14 14:13
Web 56:20 58:9
week 34:5 45:10,12

46:16 55:13
Wendell 33:17
went 36:12
we'll 16:4 39:5

55:12
we're 34:4 58:13
We've 39:2
Wholesale 13:12

13:15
Wholesaler 13:17
Wine 51:21 53:4
Wisconsin 32:20

45:8
wish 5:7
withdrawal 2:17
witness 37:12
working 41:9
wouldn't 5:14 42:5

Y
year 16:9
years 20:2 24:18

26:13
Yegna 33:18 34:2

Þ
þ 1:6,12

$
$50 13:14
$500 13:14

0
0-0 14:10 49:22
060518 13:12
060561 52:19 54:10
070893 47:16 48:19
084834 48:14 50:3
085209 52:1 53:5

1
1 25:11 28:5 47:1

51:8
1B 39:15
1D 47:13
1D04 47:14
1st 39:16
1:00 51:16 53:8
10 17:12,14,19 35:6

44:3
10th 34:3 36:4
10:00 7:16 8:2 47:6

48:3,22 50:7
51:13 53:10

1065 32:20
11 18:18 45:1
11th 18:20 32:16

33:17
11-CMP-00321

33:18
11:00 7:12,13,13,14

7:16,17,17,18,21
7:22 8:3,4 48:2
50:6 51:17 53:9

12 19:18
12th 19:21 27:6
12:00 7:20,21 8:2,3

47:9 48:7 49:3
50:11 52:9,12
54:12,14

13 20:18
1317 29:7

1339 26:10
1341 44:6
1346 39:18
13738 35:13
14 21:17
14th 1:16 20:20

21:20 44:6
1420 17:16
15th 28:6 31:11

36:13,14
1500 53:4
1500-27th 51:21
16 23:15
1608 21:19
1624 14:17
17 1:14 24:12
17th 2:5 58:13
18 24:14 25:10
18th 23:17 24:14

25:12
1841 15:1
19 26:7 57:12
19th 56:2
1904 20:20
1920 33:18

2
2 3:22 29:4 40:7

47:19 52:4
2E 51:20 53:14
2E07 51:20
2F 44:5
2(d) 40:7
2:00 7:14,18,22 8:4
2:30 39:12
20th 33:20
2000 1:16
2010 14:15 55:18

56:17 57:4 58:7
2012 27:6
2013 1:14 2:5,8 4:1

13:11 14:12,21
18:20 19:20 20:20
21:19 22:18 23:17
24:14 25:11 26:9
29:5 30:3 32:16
33:17,20 34:1,3

35:7 39:14,16
44:4 45:2 55:20
56:1,2 57:6,11,13
58:13

2014 14:22 16:3
2030 30:7
21 44:4
22nd 26:8
2347 23:17
2381 28:8,9
23984 44:7
24 55:20,22 57:6,11
2412 45:8
2428 24:14
2459 25:12
25781 25:13
27 4:4,8,20
27th 29:4 34:1 45:1

53:5
2800 13:16
29th 19:19 20:19

21:18 22:17 23:16
24:13

3
3 7:10 30:2 40:14

40:18
3B 45:3,7
3F 2:9,18
3G 8:9
3rd 2:8 13:11 14:20
3-1-0 13:9
3000 18:21
31st 14:22 16:3
3139 22:18
3249 47:15 48:18
3300 28:10
3500 35:12
36 11:15
3740 19:20

4
4 4:4,9 11:13 14:9

31:3 39:7,9 49:21
4A 27:7 52:16

54:17
4A03 52:17
4th 4:1 14:11 30:2

4(a) 42:2
4-0 47:17 48:15
4-0-0 3:19 7:9

11:12 12:12 17:10
18:17 19:17 20:17
21:16 22:15 23:14
24:11 25:9 26:6
27:4 29:3 30:1
31:2 32:14 33:14
44:2 54:7 55:10
56:14 58:3

4:30 39:16
401 11:16
405 55:17 57:3
405.1 29:7
409 31:11
44 8:8
47 11:15
49 4:3,8,20

5
5 12:13 32:15 42:17
5016 2:10
5507 8:9 9:16

6
6 13:10 33:15,16

34:7
6A 31:9,10
6C 11:17 28:9
6D 48:11
6D02 48:11
6:00 51:16 53:8
6:11 2:2
6:39 31:17
6:40 31:18
6:50 40:2
6:51 40:3
60347 23:18
60518 13:17
60561 27:8
60730 21:20

7
7 14:11 33:15,21
7:00 52:12 54:13
7:07 58:15
71913 14:17



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 66

7312 27:8 52:18
54:9

74934 18:22
75703 32:20
76435 22:19
76804 20:21
77128 30:8

8
8 14:20 15:19,20

35:6
8th 14:15 36:3,17

39:12,14
8:00 7:12,20 48:6,6

48:7 50:9,10,10
51:13 53:11

83121 19:21
83149 11:16
84096 29:8
8511 45:9
85977 8:10
86013 2:11
86065 15:2
86876 24:15
87422 26:10
89508 31:12

9
9 17:12,17 18:7

39:13
9th 33:18
9:00 47:6,9 48:2,22

49:3 50:6 51:17
52:9 53:9 54:12

9:30 48:3 50:7
909 48:12,12 50:2
91140 39:18
91952 28:10


